

No. 11-1274

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARC J. GABELLI AND BRUCE ALPERT, PETITIONERS

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

MARK D. CAHN
General Counsel
MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Deputy General Counsel
JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor
HOPE HALL AUGUSTINI
DOMINICK V. FREDI
Senior Litigation Counsels
DAVID LISITZA
*Senior Counsel
Securities and Exchange
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
JEFFREY B. WALL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument	12
I. The five-year limitations period in 28 U.S.C. 2462 did not begin to run until the Commission discovered, or with reasonable diligence could have discovered, petitioners' fraudulent scheme	12
A. In fraud cases, the discovery rule commences the running of Section 2462's limitations period upon actual or constructive discovery of the fraud	12
B. This case does not present the question of when Section 2462 begins to run in nonfraud cases	21
II. Petitioners' counterarguments lack merit	24
A. The application of a discovery rule in cases of fraud or concealment dates to the beginning of the Republic	24
1. Federal courts have consistently applied the fraud discovery rule both before and after Section 2462's enactment	24
2. The historical exception covers cases of fraud as well as cases of concealment	29
B. In fraud cases, the discovery rule is read into federal statutes of limitations unless Congress specifies otherwise	33
C. When Congress has explicitly addressed discovery in other federal limitations statutes, it has generally done so in order to expand or contract the traditional rule	38

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
D. The fraud discovery rule applies equally to the government as to private plaintiffs	41
E. The fraud discovery rule balances the need for repose against the need to prevent abuse of limitations statutes	46
F. The fraud discovery rule has proved to be judicially administrable for more than two centuries	48
Conclusion	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805)	48
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	10
<i>Amy v. Watertown (No. 2)</i> , 130 U.S. 320 (1889)	26, 41, 44
<i>BP America Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006)	42
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1875)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal., Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	14, 21
<i>Beaubien v. Beaubien</i> , 64 U.S. (23 How.) 190 (1860)	31
<i>Booth v. Warrington</i> , (1714) 2 Eng. Rep. 111 (H.L.)	24
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	27
<i>Bree v. Holbech</i> , (1781) 99 Eng. Rep. 415 (K.B.)	25
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1261 (1991)	34, 38
<i>Carr v. Hilton</i> , 5 F. Cas. 134 (C.C.D. Me. 1852)	31

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Case of Broderick's Will</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 503 (1875)	26, 44
<i>Clark v. Hougham</i> , (1823) 107 Eng. Rep. 339 (K.B.)	25
<i>Clos v. Corrections Corp. of Am.</i> , 597 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Corwin v. Marney, Orton Invs.</i> , 843 F.2d 194 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 924 (1988)	51
<i>Credit Suisse Secs. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012)	31, 47
<i>Dabney v. Levy</i> , 191 F.2d 201 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 342 U.S. 887 (1951)	34
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 513 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Exploration Co. v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 435 (1918)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Williams</i> , 104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1015 (1997)	22
<i>Federal Home Mortg. Corp. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 316 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>First Mass. Tpk. Corp. v. Field</i> , 3 Mass. (1 Tyng) 201 (1807)	25
<i>Fort Stewart Schs. v. FLRA</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990)	41
<i>Franconia Assocs. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002)	37
<i>Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal</i> , 359 U.S. 231 (1959)	13, 32, 43
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008)	35
<i>Granger v. George</i> , (1826) 108 Eng. Rep. 56 (K.B.)	25

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Harrell v. Kelly</i> , 13 S.C.L. (2 McCord) 426 (S.C. Const. Ct. App. 1823)	25
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)	35
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Homer v. Fish</i> , 1 Mass. (1 Pick.) 435 (1823)	31
<i>Hovenden v. Lord Annesley</i> , 2 Schoales & Lefroy (Ir. Ch. 1806)	32
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997)	47
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	18, 36, 42
<i>India Breweries, Inc. v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 612 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Jackson v. Speer</i> , 974 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1992)	25, 38
<i>Jackson’s Assignees v. Cutright</i> , 5 Va. (2 Munf.) 308 (1817)	25
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011)	4, 5
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	35
<i>Jones v. Conoway</i> , 4 Yeates 109 (Pa. 1804)	25
<i>Jones v. McKennan</i> , 2 Del. Cas. 106 (Del. C.P. New Castle 1798)	25
<i>Kane v. Bloodgood</i> , 7 Johns. Ch. 90 (N.Y. Ch. 1823)	26
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	27
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	35
<i>Kirby v. Lake Shore & Mich. S. R.R.</i> , 120 U.S. 130 (1887)	14, 34, 38, 44
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	18, 50

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Greene</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 69 (1856)	26
<i>Prevost v. Gratz</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 481 (1821)	47
<i>Purdy v. Zeldes</i> , 337 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Riddell v. Riddell Wash. Corp.</i> , 866 F.2d 1480 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	29
<i>Rosenthal v. Walker</i> , 111 U.S. 185 (1884)	16, 34, 37
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	45, 46
<i>SEC v. Bartek</i> , No. 11-10594, 2012 WL 3205446 (5th Cir. Aug. 7, 2012)	24
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	2, 43
<i>SEC v. Cuban</i> , 620 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2010)	51
<i>SEC v. Koenig</i> , 557 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> :	
550 F.3d 106 (2008)	9, 23, 32, 49
573 F.3d 54 (2009)	23
597 F.3d 436 (2010)	23
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011)	4
<i>Shelby’s Heirs v. Shelby</i> , 3 Tenn. (Cooke) 179 (1812)	25
<i>Sherwood v. Sutton</i> , 21 F. Cas. 1303 (C.C.N.H. 1828)	13, 14, 21, 25, 28, 38
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 143 F.2d 228 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 323 U.S. 729 (1944)	28
<i>South Sea Co. v. Wymondsell</i> , (1732) 24 Eng. Rep. 1004 (Ch.)	24
<i>Stearns v. Page</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 819 (1849)	31

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19	
(2001)	18, 19, 21, 29, 45
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 197 (1845)	47
<i>Texas v. Allan Constr. Co.</i> , 851 F.2d 1526 (5th Cir.	
1988)	32
<i>3M Co. (Minn. Mining. & Mfg.) v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d	
1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	22, 23, 36
<i>United States v. Core Labs., Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 480	
(5th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>United States v. Hoar</i> , 26 F. Cas. 329 (1821)	
(No. 15,373)	45
<i>United States v. Maillard</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1140 (S.D.N.Y.	
1871)	28
<i>United States v. Minor</i> , 114 U.S. 233 (1885)	42, 45
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693	
(1988)	36
<i>United States v. Witherspoon</i> , 211 F.2d 858	
(6th Cir. 1954)	22
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	45
<i>Way v. Cutting</i> , 20 N.H. 187 (1849)	19, 31
<i>Willison v. Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 43	
(1830)	9, 26, 27, 29
 Statutes:	
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, § 32, 1 Stat. 119	27
Act of Feb. 28, 1839, ch. 36, § 4, 5 Stat. 322	27
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 561, § 8, 26 Stat. 1099	16
Act of June 25, 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-773, 62 Stat. 974	
(28 U.S.C. 2462)	27

IX

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Bankruptcy Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 176, § 2, 14 Stat. 518	15
Federal Farm Loan Act, 12 U.S.C. 812 (1946)	16
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80b-1 <i>et seq.</i>	2
15 U.S.C. 80b-6(1)	2, 6, 20, 49
15 U.S.C. 80b-6(2)	2, 6, 20, 49
15 U.S.C. 80b-9(d)	3
15 U.S.C. 80b-9(e)(1)	47
15 U.S.C. 80b-9(e)(2)(A)	51
Rev. Stat. § 1047, 18 Stat. 193 (1874)	27
Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Reform Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101-429, 104 Stat. 931 (15 U.S.C. 78 note)	3
Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	22
15 U.S.C. 77t(d) (2000)	47
15 U.S.C. 77www(a) (2000)	40
15 U.S.C. 78r (2000)	40
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(3) (2000)	47
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(B)(1)(iii)(I)(bb) (Supp. V 2011)	39
15 U.S.C. 1679i	41
19 U.S.C. 1621	40
19 U.S.C. 1641(d)(4)	41
21 U.S.C. 335b(b)(3)(B)	40
26 U.S.C. 7431(d)	39
28 U.S.C. 1658(b)	40, 45
28 U.S.C. 1658(b)(1)	15

Statutes—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1658(b)(2)	15
28 U.S.C. 2415(a)	39
28 U.S.C. 2415(b)	39
28 U.S.C. 2416(c)	39
28 U.S.C. 2462	<i>passim</i>
21 Jac. I. ch. 16, §§ II, VII (1623)	24
 Miscellaneous:	
1 Joseph K. Angell & John Wilder May, <i>A Treatise on the Limitations of Actions at Law and Suits in Equity and Admiralty</i> (4th ed., rev. & enl. 1861)	26
4 Matthew Bacon, <i>A New Abridgment of the Law</i> (5th ed. 1798)	26
John P. Dawson, <i>Fraudulent Concealment and Statutes of Limitation</i> , 31 Mich. L. Rev. 875 (1933)	31, 32, 33
1 Isaac Espinasse, <i>A Digest of the Law of Actions at Nisi Prius</i> (1791)	26
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1976)	44
S. Rep. No. 337, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990):	
p. 6	3
p. 10	10
